Bl Zoiics ot Canada

Table 105-04271

Type of smoker, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and
over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (June 2005
boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography22=Yukon Territory [60]

Age group Sex Type of smokerl? Characteristics216.17.18] 2005
. . Number of persons 27,188
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent 100.0
dail ional Kerll Number of persons 8,257
Current daily or occasional smoker Porcent 204
. Kerl2 Number of persons 6,977
Daily smoker Percent 25.7
Number of persons 1,281F
Both sexes|Occasional smokeri2
Percent 478
Kerls Number of persons 9,497
Former smoker+* Porcent 34.9
Number of persons 9,419
Never smoked
Percent 34.6
Number of persons F
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent F

Number of persons 13,664

Total population for the variable type of smoker

Percent 100.0
c dail ) | Kerld Number of persons 4,457
urrent daily or occasional smoker~
Y Percent 32.6
Dail Kerl2 Number of persons 3,815
ally smoker= Percent 27.9
Number of persons 642E
Total, 12 years and over |Males Occasional smokeri
Percent 478
. Kerls Number of persons 5,036
ormer smoker= Percent 36.9
Number of persons 4,171
Never smoked
Percent 30.5
Number of persons F
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent F

Number of persons 13,524

Total population for the variable type of smoker

Percent 100.0
c ¢ dail ) | cerl Number of persons 3,800
ent daily or occasional smoker++
urr 1y slonalsmoker Percent 28.1
| Kerl2 Number of persons 3,162
Daily smoker==
fly smoke Percent 234
Number of persons 638E
Females |Occasional smokeri®
Percent 4,78
. Korld Number of persons 4,461
ormer smoker=*
Percent 33.0
Number of persons 5,248
Never smoked
Percent 38.8
Number of persons F
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent F
. . Number of persons 3,854
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent 100.0
Number of persons 586E
Current daily or occasional smokert - £
Both sexes ercent 15.2
Number of persons 489E
Daily smokert2
Percent 12.78

Number of persons F




Occasional smokert2

Percent

Former smoker4

Number of persons

Percent

Never smoked

Number of persons

Percent

Type of smoker, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total population for the variable type of smoker

Number of persons

Percent

Current daily or occasional smokerit

Number of persons

Percent

Daily smokert2

Number of persons

Percent
Mal . Number of persons
ales Occasional smoker3
Percent
Number of persons
Former smoker4
Percent
12to 19 years Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
. . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokert
Percent
. Number of persons
Daily smokeri2
Percent
= | . 13 Number of persons
emales  loccasional smoker®®
Percent
Number of persons
Former smokert4
Percent
Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
. . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
. ) Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokerit
Percent
. Number of persons
Daily smokeri2
Percent
Number of persons
Both sexes |Occasional smokeri2
Percent
Number of persons
Former smokert4
Percent
Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
20to 34 years Percent
. . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokert
Percent
Number of persons
Daily smokeri2
Percent
Males

Occasional smokert2

Number of persons

Percent

Former smokert4

Number of persons

Percent

Never smoked

Number of persons

Percent

332F
8.6F
2,936
76.2

2,016
100.0

2548
12.65
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1,587
78.7

1,838
100.0
332F
18.1F
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1,349
73.4

6,422
100.0
2,573

40.1
1,994
31.1
579F
9.0F
1,440F
22.4
2,409
375

2,921
100.0

1,267F
43.4F
1,002F
34.3F

623F
21.3F
1,032F
35.3F




Type of smoker, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total population for the variable type of smoker

Number of persons

Percent

Current daily or occasional smokerit

Number of persons

Percent

Daily smokert2

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons

Females  |occasional smokert
Percent
Number of persons
Former smokeri4
Percent
Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
X . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokerit
Percent
Number of persons
Daily smokeri2
Percent
Number of persons
Both sexes|gccasional smoker13
Percent
Number of persons
Former smokeri4
Percent
Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
. . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokerit
Percent
Number of persons
Daily smokeri2
Percent
Number of persons
35to 44 years Males Occasional smokert2
Percent
Number of persons
Former smokeri4
Percent
Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
. ) Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokerit
Percent
Number of persons
Daily smokert2
Percent
. Number of persons
Females  |Occasional smoker!3

Percent

Former smoker4

Number of persons

Percent

Never smoked

Number of persons

Percent

Type of smoker, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total population for the variable type of smoker

Number of persons

Percent

3,501
100.0

1,307
37.3F
992F
28.3F

817F

23.3F
1,377
39.3

5,580
100.0

1,477
26.5F
1,335F
23.98

2,330
41.7

1,773E
31.8

2,807
100.0

925F
33.0F
863F
30.8F

1,144
40.7

738E
26.3F

2,773
100.0
552F
19.9F
4728
17.0E

1,186%
42.8
1,035%
37.3F

9,228
100.0




Both sexes

Current daily or occasional smokerit

Number of persons

Percent

Daily smokeri2

Number of persons

Percent

Occasional smoker3

Number of persons

Percent

Former smokeri4

Number of persons

Percent

Never smoked

Number of persons

Percent

Type of smoker, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Males

Total population for the variable type of smoker

Number of persons

Percent

Current daily or occasional smokerit

Number of persons

Percent

Daily smokert2

Number of persons

Percent

Occasional smokert2

Number of persons

Percent
45 to 64 years
Number of persons
Former smokert4
Percent
Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
. . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokert
Percent
. Number of persons
Daily smokert2
Percent
. Number of persons
Females |Occasional smoker®2
Percent
Number of persons
Former smoker4
Percent
Number of persons
Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
. . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokerit
Percent
Number of persons
Daily smokert2
Percent
Both . Number of persons
oth sexes|occasional smoker®
Percent
Number of persons
Former smoker4
Percent
Number of persons
65 years and over Never smoked
Percent
Number of persons
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent
. . Number of persons
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent
. ) Number of persons
Current daily or occasional smokerit
Percent
Males

Daily smokert2

Number of persons

Percent

Occasional smokert2

Number of persons

Percent

3,227
35.0
2,805
304
420F

468
4,259
46.2
1,727
18.7

4,816
100.0
1,793
37.2
1,518
315

2,419

50.2
604F
1258

4,412
100.0
1,434
325
1,287
29.2

1,840
41.7
1,124
25.5

2,103
100.0
393F
18.7F
352F
16.8F

1,137
54.0

573F
27.3E

1,103
100.0
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Kerls Number of persons 675
Former smoker+*
Percent 61.1
Number of persons F
Never smoked
Percent F
Number of persons F
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent F
. . Number of persons 1,000
Total population for the variable type of smoker
Percent 100.0
) ) Number of persons F
Current daily or occasional smoker®!
Percent F
| Kerl2 Number of persons F
Daily smoker==
1y smoke Percent F
Number of persons F
Females |Occasional smoker'® — F
Number of persons 462E
Former smokert4
Percent 46.2F
Number of persons 363E
Never smoked
Percent 36.3F
Number of persons F
Type of smoker, not stated
Percent F

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

1.
2.

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

17

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 3.1), 2005. The CANSIM table 105-0427 is an update of CANSIM table 105-0227.
Health regions are defined by the provincial ministries of health. These are legislated administrative areas in all provinces. The health regions presented in this
table are based on boundaries and names in effect as of June 2005. For complete Canadian coverage, each of the northern territories also represents a health
region.

. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics. The nine peer groups are identified by the letters A

through I, which are appended to the health region 4-digit code.

Population aged 12 and over who reported being either a current smoker (daily or occasional) or a non-smoker (former or never smoked). "Type of smoker"
was previously referred to as "Smoking status".

Current smokers are those who smoke on either a daily or an occasional basis.

Daily smokers refers to those who reported smoking cigarettes every day.

Occasional smokers refers to those who reported smoking cigarettes occasionally. This includes former daily smokers who now smoke occasionally.
Former smokers are those who previously smoked either daily or occasionally and are now non-smokers.

When comparing estimates, it is important to use confidence intervals to determine if differences between values are statistically significant. Confidence
intervals describe sampling variability and give an indication of the precision of a given estimate.

Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (Cls).

. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified as follows: (E) use with caution.
18.

Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed due to extreme sampling variability and are identified as follows: (F) too
unreliable to be published.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0427 - Type of smoker, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health
regions (June 2005 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).

http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?
Lang=E&amp;CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1_E.htm&amp;RootDir=CI1/
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