Table 105-04271

Type of smoker, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (June 2005 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Statistique

Canada

Geography^{2,3}=Yukon Territory [60]

ocography - rakon re	intory [00]			
Age group	Sex	Type of smoker ¹⁰	Characteristics 15,16,17,18	2005
		Total population for the variable type of smaker	Number of persons	27,188
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	8,257
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	30.4
			Number of persons	6,977
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	25.7
			Number of persons	1,281 ^E
	Both sexes	Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	4.7 ^E
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Number of persons	9,497
			Percent	34.9
			Number of persons	9,419
		Never smoked	Percent	34.6
			Number of persons	F
		Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	13,664
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	4,457
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	32.6
			Number of persons	3,815
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	27.9
Total, 12 years and over	Males	Occasional smoker ¹³	Number of persons	642 ^E
			Percent	4.7 ^E
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Number of persons	5,036
		Tornier Smoker	Percent	36.9
		Never smoked	Number of persons	4,171
		Never Smoked	Percent	30.5
		Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Females	Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	13,524
			Percent	100.0
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	3,800
			Percent	28.1
		Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	3,162
			Percent	23.4
		Occasional smoker ¹³	Number of persons	638 ^E
			Percent	4.7 ^E
			Number of persons	4,461
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	33.0
			Number of persons	5,248
		Never smoked	Percent	38.8
		Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	3,854
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
	Both sexes	Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	586 ^E
			Percent	15.2 ^E
		Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	489 ^E
			Percent	12.7 ^E
			Number of persons	F

1	l	Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	F
			Number of persons	332 ^E
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	8.6 ^E
			Number of persons	2,936
		Never smoked	Percent	76.2
			Number of persons	F
		Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	2,016
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	254 ^E
			Percent	12.6 ^E
		Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Males		Number of persons	F
	iviales	Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	F
12 to 19 years			Number of persons	1,587
		Never smoked	Percent	78.7
		Type of emoker not stated	Number of persons	F
		Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	1,838
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	332 ^E
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	18.1 ^E
			Number of persons	F
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	F
	Females		Number of persons	F
	li ciliales	Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	F
		14	Number of persons	F
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	F
		Never smoked	Number of persons	1,349
		Never smoked	Percent	73.4
		Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Type of Silloker, flot Stated	Percent	F
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	6,422
			Percent	100.0
	Both sexes	Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	2,573
		Current daily or Coodsional Smoker	Percent	40.1
		Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	1,994
		Duny Smoker	Percent	31.1
		Occasional smoker ¹³ Former smoker ¹⁴	Number of persons	579 ^E
			Percent	9.0 ^E
			Number of persons	1,440 ^E
			Percent	22.4
		Never smoked	Number of persons	2,409
		INCVCI SINORGU	Percent	37.5
		Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	F
20 to 34 years		. , po or orionor, not stated	Percent	F
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	2,921
		population for the familiarie type of silloker	Percent	100.0
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	1,267 ^E
		Current daily of occasional smoker—	Percent	43.4 ^E
			Number of persons	1,002 ^E
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	34.3 ^E
	Males		Number of persons	F
		Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	F
			Number of persons	623 ^E
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	21.3 ^E
		Never smoked	Number of persons	1,032 ^E
			·	
			Percent	35.3 ^E
1		ı		

1	1	1	Number of persons	l F
		Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	3,501
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
				1,307 ^E
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	_
		·	Percent	37.3 ^E
		Daily amakar12	Number of persons	992 ^E
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	28.3 ^E
	l		Number of persons	F
	Females	Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	F
			Number of persons	817 ^E
		Former smoker ¹⁴		_
			Percent	23.3 ^E
		Never smoked	Number of persons	1,377
			Percent	39.3
		Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Type of official, not stated	Percent	F
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	5,580
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
		<u></u>	Number of persons	1,477 ^E
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	26.5 ^E
		Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	1,335 ^E
		•	Percent	23.9 ^E
	Both sexes	Occasional smoker ¹³	Number of persons	F
		Occasional sinokei—	Percent	F
		- 14	Number of persons	2,330
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	41.7
			Number of persons	1,773 ^E
		Never smoked	Percent	31.8
			Number of persons	F
		Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	<u> </u>
				
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons Percent	2,807
				100.0
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	925 ^E
			Percent	33.0 ^E
			Number of persons	863 ^E
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	30.8 ^E
		Occasional smoker ¹³	Number of persons	- 30.0 F
35 to 44 years	Males		Percent	┥ <u></u>
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Number of persons	_
			<u> </u>	1,144
			Percent	40.7
		Never smoked	Number of persons	738 ^E
			Percent	26.3 ^E
		Time of amaker not stated	Number of persons	F
		Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	2,773
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	552 ^E
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	_
				19.9 ^E
		Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	472 ^E
			Percent	17.0 ^E
	Females	0	Number of persons	F
	remaies	Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	F
			Number of persons	1,186 ^E
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	42.8
			Number of persons	_
		Never smoked	· ·	1,035 ^E
			Percent	37.3 ^E
		Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	F
		. 7F5 or omonor, not stated	Percent	F
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	9,228
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
I	1			

ů.	_			
		Current daily or occasional smaker ¹¹	Number of persons	3,227
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	35.0
			Number of persons	2,805
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	30.4
			Number of persons	422 ^E
		Occasional smoker ¹³	-	_
	Both sexes		Percent	4.6 ^E
		Former smoker ¹⁴	Number of persons	4,259
		Former smoker—	Percent	46.2
			Number of persons	1,727
		Never smoked	Percent	18.7
			Number of persons	F
		Type of smoker, not stated		_
			Percent	F
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	4,816
			Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	1,793
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	37.2
			Number of persons	1,518
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	31.5
	1	-		_
	Males	Occasional smoker ¹³	Number of persons	F
45 to 64 years		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Percent	F
	1	Former smoker ¹⁴	Number of persons	2,419
		Former smoker—	Percent	50.2
1	1		Number of persons	604 ^E
		Never smoked	<u>-</u>	_
	1		Percent	12.5 ^E
		Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	4,412
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	1,434
		Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹		_
			Percent	32.5
		Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	1,287
		Daily Sillokei—	Percent	29.2
	L .		Number of persons	F
	Females	Occasional smoker ¹³	Percent	T F
			Number of persons	1,840
		Former smoker ¹⁴		
			Percent	41.7
		Never smoked Type of smoker, not stated	Number of persons	1,124
			Percent	25.5
			Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	2,103
	1		Percent	100.0
				_
	1	Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	393 ^E
	1	Current daily or occasional smoker	Percent	18.7 ^E
	1		Number of persons	352 ^E
	1	Daily smoker ¹²	· ·	
		<u> </u>	Percent	16.8 ^E
	Both sexes	Occasional smoker ¹³	Number of persons	_ F
		Occasional smorti	Percent	F
	1		Number of persons	1,137
	1	Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	54.0
	1			573 ^E
65 years and over	1	Never smoked	Number of persons	_
	1		Percent	27.3 ^E
	1	Time of amplication of the control of	Number of persons	F
	1	Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	T F
	 		Number of persons	1,103
1	1	Total population for the variable type of smoker		_
1	1		Percent	100.0
	1	Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Number of persons	F
	1	Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	F
	Males		Number of persons	F
		Daily smoker ¹²	Percent	F
	1			
			Number of persons	
		Occasional smoker ¹³	Number of persons Percent] F

	14	Number of persons	675
	Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	61.1
	Never smoked	Number of persons	F
		Percent	F
		Number of persons	F
	Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F
	Total population for the variable type of smoker	Number of persons	1,000
	Total population for the variable type of silloker	Percent	100.0
		Number of persons	F
	Current daily or occasional smoker ¹¹	Percent	F
	Daily smoker ¹²	Number of persons	F
		Percent	F
	0	Number of persons	F
Female		Percent	F
		Number of persons	462 ^E
	Former smoker ¹⁴	Percent	46.2 ^E
	Never smoked	Number of persons	363 ^E
		Percent	36.3 ^E
	Type of emoker not stated	Number of persons	F
	Type of smoker, not stated	Percent	F

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

- 1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 3.1), 2005. The CANSIM table 105-0427 is an update of CANSIM table 105-0227.
- 2. Health regions are defined by the provincial ministries of health. These are legislated administrative areas in all provinces. The health regions presented in this table are based on boundaries and names in effect as of June 2005. For complete Canadian coverage, each of the northern territories also represents a health region.
- 3. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics. The nine peer groups are identified by the letters A through I, which are appended to the health region 4-digit code.
- 10. Population aged 12 and over who reported being either a current smoker (daily or occasional) or a non-smoker (former or never smoked). "Type of smoker" was previously referred to as "Smoking status".
- 11. Current smokers are those who smoke on either a daily or an occasional basis.
- 12. Daily smokers refers to those who reported smoking cigarettes every day.
- 13. Occasional smokers refers to those who reported smoking cigarettes occasionally. This includes former daily smokers who now smoke occasionally.
- 14. Former smokers are those who previously smoked either daily or occasionally and are now non-smokers.
- **15.** When comparing estimates, it is important to use confidence intervals to determine if differences between values are statistically significant. Confidence intervals describe sampling variability and give an indication of the precision of a given estimate.
- 16. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- 17. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified as follows: (E) use with caution.
- **18.** Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed due to extreme sampling variability and are identified as follows: (F) too unreliable to be published.

Source: Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0427 - Type of smoker, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (June 2005 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years*, CANSIM (database).

http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E& CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1_E.htm& RootDir=CII/

(accessed: October 2, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

Date modified: 2007-04-27